ITEM NO.5 COURT NO.4 SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SMW (C) No(s). 1/2015

IN RE: OUTRAGE AS PARENTS END LIFE AFTER CHILDS DENGUE

Date : 24-04-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv. (AC)[NP]

Mr. Choudhary Ali Zia Kabir, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

UOI & Delhi

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Moef

Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hussains, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aanya Shrotriya, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

**CPCB** Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

For States of

Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, aDv.

Mr. Naman Kamboj, Adv.

Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Chhattisgarh Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

Goa Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG Ms. Mayuri Nayyar Chawla, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Haryana Mr. Anil Grover, AAG

Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

J&K Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Manipur Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani, Adv.

Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.

Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv,.

Nagaland Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv. Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Odisha Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Simran Jeet, Adv.

for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tripura Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Uttar Pradesh Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

A&N Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Mrs. G. Indira, Adv.

Dadar Nagar Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.

Mr. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, Adv.

Daman & Diu

Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.

Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, Adv.

Puducherry

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

The concerned officers from the States of Haryana, Jharkhand, Manipur and Meghalaya are present in Court today pursuant to our order dated 27.03.2018.

The States of Haryana and Jharkhand have filed their affidavits but no affidavit has been filed by the States of Manipur and Meghalaya.

In any event, we expect that by 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2018 i.e. the next date of hearing, a policy will by prepared by these States as well as by all other States in terms of Rule 11 and Rule 15 of the Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of States of Assam and Nagaland say that they have still received no instructions.

Under these circumstances, we direct the Secretary, Urban Development Department of these States to be present in the Court on  $10^{\rm th}$  July, 2018.

The officers present today from the States of Haryana, Jharkhand, Manipur and Meghalaya need not be present on the next date of hearing.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER