SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SMW (C) No(s).1/2015

IN RE: OUTRAGE AS PARENTS END LIFE AFTER CHILDS DENGUE

(WITH IA 107306/2018, 108936/2018, 115651/2018)

Date: 30-08-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv. (AC)

Ms. Olivia Bang, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)
UOI & Delhi

Moef

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Kirtika Sukla, Adv.

Ms. Soumiya Pridrsani, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.

Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Adv.

EDMC Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Dutta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Giri, adv.

DDA Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.

NHAI Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv. Ms. Soumiya Pridrsani, Adv. for M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates **CPCB** Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR For States of Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. A.P. Mr. Prashant Mathur, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv. **Arunachal Pradesh** Mr. A. Tewari, Adv. Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv. Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv. **Assam** Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv. Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv. **Bihar** Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv. Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv. Chhattisgarh Mr. Atul Jha, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

Goa Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Ms. Mayuri Nayyar Chawla, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv. Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Gujarat

> Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG Haryana Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

H.P. Mr. Vikas Mahajan, AAG Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.

J&K Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

> Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Kerala Mr. K.N. Balgopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv. Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv. Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Madhya Pradesh Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv. Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Maharashtra Ms. Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Manipur Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani, Adv.

Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.

Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Daniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv.

Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Odisha Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Punjab Mr. Abhigya, Adv.

Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Shamshery, AAG

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv. Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv. Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali, Adv.

for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tamil Nadu Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. A. Sriram, Adv.

Telangana Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.

Tripura Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Uttar Pradesh Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, Adv.

Uttarakhand Mr. J.K. Sethi, Dy. AG

Mr. Ankur Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

W.B Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Hiroo Gursahani, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.

Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv. For M/s PLR Chambers & Co.

A&N Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Mrs. G. Indira, Adv.

Chandigarh Mr. Shubham Bhalla, Adv.

Ms. Roopam Raj, Adv.

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.

Ms. Jaspreet, Adv.

Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.

Daman & Diu Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.

Ms. Jaspreet, Adv.

Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, Adv.

Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

An order dated 29.08.2018 has been passed by the Deputy Secretary, Urban Development of the Government of NCT of Delhi in compliance of the directions of this Court of 17.08.2018 and

29.08.2018. The order is regarding the formation of a Committee to go in depth into all aspects of solid waste management in Delhi including cleaning up the dumpsites in Ghaziabad, Bhalswa and Okhla and frame a workable and implementable policy.

The terms of reference of the Committee are as follows:-

The Committee is to go in depth into all aspects of solid waste management in Delhi including cleaning up the dumpsites in Ghaziabad, Bhalswa and Okhla and frame a workable and implementable policy and may submit its report preferably in three months' time.

The Committee consists of several members including official members and representatives of Residential Welfare Associations of South Delhi Municipal Corporation, North Delhi Municipal Corporation and East Delhi Municipal Corporation. In addition, five other experts as suggested by the learned *Amicus* have also been included in the Committee. The Committee will be chaired by Shri Raajiv Yaduvanshi, Principal Secretary, Urban Development of the Government of NCT of Delhi. The order dated 29.08.2018 is taken on record.

We expect the Committee to take up the matter very seriously and in a dedicated manner so that it could serve as a model not only for cleanliness of all metropolitan cities like Delhi but also for other cities across the country.

The Committee will meet for five days in a week for the first two weeks for a sufficient number of hours to get a grip of the problem and to understand the magnitude of the problem.

It is stated by the learned ASG that they will have the first

meeting on Tuesday i.e. 04.09.2018.

The Government of NCT of Delhi will pay the airfare of the two out-station members of the Committee Ms. Almitra H. Patel and Mr. Leo F. Saldanha for coming to Delhi and going back over the weekend.

We also request the Government of Delhi to speak to the concerned authorities and see if it is possible to provide them with accommodation in the Karnataka Bhawan since both these experts are from Karnataka.

We expect the Committee to work in harmony with the sole objective of fulfilling the terms of reference and cleaning up Delhi.

List the matter on 19.09.2018 for directions.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR